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DISCLAIMER

While all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated herein are accurate and that the forecasts, opinions, 

and expectations contained herein are fair and reasonable, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as 

to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information, or opinions 

contained herein. Neither Sun Finance nor any of Sun Finance’s advisors or representatives shall have any responsibility 

or liability whatsoever (for negligence or otherwise) for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or 

otherwise arising in connection with this document. The information set out herein may be subject to updating, completion, 

�V�I�Z�M�W�M�S�R�����Z�I�V�M�»�G�E�X�M�S�R���E�R�H���E�Q�I�R�H�Q�I�R�X���E�R�H���W�Y�G�L���M�R�J�S�V�Q�E�X�M�S�R���Q�E�]���G�L�E�R�K�I���Q�E�X�I�V�M�E�P�P�]��

�8�L�M�W���T�V�I�W�I�R�X�E�X�M�S�R���M�W���F�E�W�I�H���S�R���X�L�I���I�G�S�R�S�Q�M�G�����V�I�K�Y�P�E�X�S�V�]�����Q�E�V�O�I�X���E�R�H���S�X�L�I�V���G�S�R�H�M�X�M�S�R�W���E�W���M�R���I�Ô�I�G�X���S�R���X�L�I���H�E�X�I���L�I�V�I�S�J�����7�Y�F�W�I�U�Y�I�R�X��

�H�I�Z�I�P�S�T�Q�I�R�X�W���Q�E�]���E�Ô�I�G�X���X�L�I���M�R�J�S�V�Q�E�X�M�S�R���G�S�R�X�E�M�R�I�H���M�R���X�L�M�W���H�S�G�Y�Q�I�R�X�����[�L�M�G�L���R�I�M�X�L�I�V���7�Y�R���*�M�R�E�R�G�I���R�S�V���M�X�W���E�H�Z�M�W�S�V�W���E�V�I���Y�R�H�I�V���E�R��

�S�F�P�M�K�E�X�M�S�R���X�S���Y�T�H�E�X�I�����V�I�Z�M�W�I���S�V���E�Õ�V�Q��

The distribution of this presentation in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law. Persons into whose possession this 

�T�V�I�W�I�R�X�E�X�M�S�R���G�S�Q�I�W���E�V�I���V�I�U�Y�M�V�I�H���X�S���M�R�J�S�V�Q���X�L�I�Q�W�I�P�Z�I�W���E�F�S�Y�X���E�R�H���X�S���S�F�W�I�V�Z�I���E�R�]���W�Y�G�L���V�I�W�X�V�M�G�X�M�S�R�W��

The following information contains, or may be deemed to contain, ‘forward looking statements’. These statements relate to 

�J�Y�X�Y�V�I�� �I�Z�I�R�X�W�� �S�V�� �S�Y�V�� �J�Y�X�Y�V�I�� �»�R�E�R�G�M�E�P�� �T�I�V�J�S�V�Q�E�R�G�I���� �M�R�G�P�Y�H�M�R�K���� �F�Y�X�� �R�S�X�� �P�M�Q�M�X�I�H�� �X�S���� �W�X�V�E�X�I�K�M�G�� �T�P�E�R�W���� �T�S�X�I�R�X�M�E�P�� �K�V�S�[�X�L���� �T�P�E�R�R�I�H��

�S�T�I�V�E�X�M�S�R�E�P���G�L�E�R�K�I�W�����I�\�T�I�G�X�I�H���G�E�T�M�X�E�P���I�\�T�I�R�H�M�X�Y�V�I�W�����J�Y�X�Y�V�I���G�E�W�L���V�I�W�S�Y�V�G�I�W���E�R�H���V�I�U�Y�M�V�I�Q�I�R�X�W�����P�M�U�Y�M�H�M�X�]���E�R�H���G�S�W�X���W�E�Z�M�R�K�W���X�L�E�X��

involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause Sun Finance’s actual results, levels of 

�E�G�X�M�Z�M�X�]���� �T�I�V�J�S�V�Q�E�R�G�I�� �S�V�� �E�G�L�M�I�Z�I�Q�I�R�X�W�� �X�S�� �F�I�� �Q�E�X�I�V�M�E�P�P�]�� �H�M�Ô�I�V�I�R�X�� �J�V�S�Q�� �X�L�S�W�I�� �I�\�T�V�I�W�W�I�H�� �S�V�� �M�Q�T�P�M�I�H�� �F�]�� �E�R�]�� �J�S�V�[�E�V�H���P�S�S�O�M�R�K��

�W�X�E�X�I�Q�I�R�X�W�����-�R���W�S�Q�I���G�E�W�I�W�����W�Y�G�L���J�S�V�[�E�V�H���P�S�S�O�M�R�K���W�X�E�X�I�Q�I�R�X�W���G�E�R���F�I���M�H�I�R�X�M�»�I�H���F�]���X�I�V�Q�M�R�S�P�S�K�]���W�Y�G�L���E�W���X�Q�E�]�Y�����X�[�M�P�P�Y�����X�G�S�Y�P�H�Y����

‘would’, ‘should’, ‘expect’, ‘plan’, ‘anticipate’, ‘intend’, ‘believe’, ‘estimate’, ‘predict’, ‘potential’ or ‘continue’, or the negative 

of those terms or other comparable terminology. By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties 

because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. Future results may 

vary from the results expressed in, or implied by, the following forward-looking statements, possibly to a material degree. All 

forward-looking statements made in this presentation are based on information presently available to management and Sun 

Finance assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements.
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�3�R�I���S�J���X�L�I���J�E�W�X�I�W�X���K�V�S�[�M�R�K���S�R�P�M�R�I���P�I�R�H�M�R�K���T�P�E�X�J�S�V�Q�W���M�R���)�Y�V�S�T�I�����H�V�M�Z�I�R���F�]���X�I�G�L���M�R�R�S�Z�E�X�M�S�R�����I�Õ�G�M�I�R�X��
risk management, and advanced data science solutions

�(�Y�V�M�R�K���X�L�I���»�V�W�X���L�E�P�J���S�J���������������X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T���H�I�Q�S�R�W�X�V�E�X�I�H���E���W�X�I�E�H�]���Y�T�[�E�V�H���X�V�I�R�H���M�R���»�R�E�R�G�M�E�P���T�I�V�J�S�V�Q�E�R�G�I����
with revenue rising to €142.2m (an increase of 6.4% vs 6M 2024) and EBITDA reaching €54.4m, delivering 
a solid 38.3% margin. The net loan portfolio amounted to €171.2m at the period end, representing an 
11.8% growth vs 6M 2024.

�-�R���1�E�V�G�L�����J�S�V���X�L�I���»�J�X�L���G�S�R�W�I�G�Y�X�M�Z�I���]�I�E�V�����7�Y�R���*�M�R�E�R�G�I���[�E�W���V�I�G�S�K�R�M�W�I�H���F�]���8�L�I���*�M�R�E�R�G�M�E�P���8�M�Q�I�W���E�W���S�R�I���S�J���X�L�I��
�*�E�W�X�I�W�X���+�V�S�[�M�R�K���)�Y�V�S�T�I�E�R���'�S�Q�T�E�R�M�I�W�����-�R���������������X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T���V�E�R�O�I�H���X�L�I���J�E�W�X�I�W�X���K�V�S�[�M�R�K���»�R�X�I�G�L���G�S�Q�T�E�R�]��
�M�R���)�Y�V�S�T�I�����[�L�M�P�I���M�R���������������M�X���W�I�G�Y�V�I�H���X�L�I�����V�H���T�S�W�M�X�M�S�R�����7�M�R�G�I���X�L�I�R�����X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T���L�E�W���W�Y�W�X�E�M�R�I�H���M�X�W���K�V�S�[�X�L��
�X�V�E�N�I�G�X�S�V�]�����V�I�T�I�E�X�I�H�P�]���W�I�G�Y�V�M�R�K���E���T�S�W�M�X�M�S�R���S�R���X�L�I���*�8�����������*�E�W�X�I�W�X���+�V�S�[�M�R�K���)�Y�V�S�T�I�E�R���G�S�Q�T�E�R�M�I�W���P�M�W�X�����[�M�X�L��
2025 being no exception. To date, only 11 European companies have managed to earn a spot in this 
�V�E�R�O�M�R�K���»�Z�I���X�M�Q�I�W���M�R���E���V�S�[����

�*�S�V���X�L�I���»�V�W�X���X�M�Q�I���I�Z�I�V�����X�L�I���&�E�P�X�M�G���*�M�R�X�I�G�L���%�[�E�V�H�W���G�I�V�I�Q�S�R�]���[�E�W���L�I�P�H���E�W���T�E�V�X���S�J���X�L�I���&�E�P�X�M�G���*�M�R�X�I�G�L���(�E�]�W��
conference in April. The event celebrated the achievements of industry leaders and innovators who have 
�G�S�R�X�V�M�F�Y�X�I�H���X�S���X�L�I���E�H�Z�E�R�G�I�Q�I�R�X���S�J���X�L�I���V�I�K�M�S�R�Y�W���»�R�X�I�G�L���W�I�G�X�S�V�����-�R���V�I�G�S�K�R�M�X�M�S�R���S�J���M�X�W���S�R�K�S�M�R�K���K�P�S�F�E�P���K�V�S�[�X�L����
�7�Y�R���*�M�R�E�R�G�I���[�E�W���L�S�R�S�Y�V�I�H���[�M�X�L���X�L�I���Q�E�M�R���E�[�E�V�H���W���'�S�Q�T�E�R�]���S�J���X�L�I���=�I�E�V��

9
�3�T�I�V�E�X�M�R�K���G�S�Y�R�X�V�M�I�W

28.0m+
�6�I�K�M�W�X�I�V�I�H���G�Y�W�X�S�Q�I�V�W

~1,000
�)�Q�T�P�S�]�I�I�W���E�G�V�S�W�W���X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T

EUR 4.1bn+
���0�S�E�R�W���M�W�W�Y�I�H

34.6m+
�0�S�E�R���E�T�T�P�M�G�E�X�M�S�R�W���W�M�R�G�I

�M�R�G�I�T�X�M�S�R

EUR 102.6m
�&�S�R�H�W���P�M�W�X�I�H���S�R���2�E�W�H�E�U

�*�M�V�W�X���2�S�V�X�L

3
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�-�R���I�E�V�P�]���1�E�]�����X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T���Q�E�V�O�I�H���E�R�S�X�L�I�V���Q�E�N�S�V���Q�M�P�I�W�X�S�R�I�������‚�����F�M�P�P�M�S�R���M�R���X�S�X�E�P���P�S�E�R�W���M�W�W�Y�I�H���[�S�V�P�H�[�M�H�I���W�M�R�G�I��
its inception.

�-�R���8�L�I���;�S�V�P�H�Y�W���8�S�T���*�M�R�X�I�G�L���'�S�Q�T�E�R�M�I�W�������������P�M�W�X�����G�S�Q�T�M�P�I�H���F�]���7�X�E�X�M�W�X�E���E�R�H���'�2�&�'�����7�Y�R���*�M�R�E�R�G�I���[�E�W��
named as one of the leading companies in the Alternative Financing category, earning the spot for the 
2nd year in a row.

�-�R���.�Y�R�I�����X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T���T�Y�F�P�M�W�L�I�H���M�X�W���G�S�R�W�S�P�M�H�E�X�I�H���E�Y�H�M�X�I�H���»�R�E�R�G�M�E�P���W�X�E�X�I�Q�I�R�X�W���J�S�V���������������8�L�M�W���M�R�X�I�V�M�Q���Y�T�H�E�X�I��
�M�R�G�S�V�T�S�V�E�X�I�W���X�L�I���»�R�E�P���E�Y�H�M�X�I�H���»�K�Y�V�I�W��

Financing

�%�X���X�L�I���I�R�H���S�J���*�I�F�V�Y�E�V�]�����X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T�Y�W�����������]�I�E�V���W�I�R�M�S�V���Y�R�W�I�G�Y�V�I�H���F�S�R�H�W�����0�:���������������������
�����[�M�X�L���E���»�\�I�H��
�E�R�R�Y�E�P���G�S�Y�T�S�R���V�E�X�I���S�J�������	���E�R�H���Q�E�X�Y�V�M�X�]���M�R���2�S�Z�I�Q�F�I�V���������������[�I�V�I���E�H�Q�M�X�X�I�H���X�S���X�V�E�H�M�R�K���S�R���X�L�I���2�E�W�H�E�U���*�M�V�W�X��
North market.

�8�S���V�I�»�R�E�R�G�I���X�L�I�������]�I�E�V���‚�������Q�M�P�P�M�S�R���F�S�R�H�����0�:���������������������
���[�M�X�L���X�L�I���Q�E�X�Y�V�M�X�]���H�E�X�I���S�J���������7�I�T�X�I�Q�F�I�V��������������
�X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T���V�I�K�M�W�X�I�V�I�H���E���R�I�[�����������]�I�E�V���G�S�V�T�S�V�E�X�I���F�S�R�H���S�R�������%�T�V�M�P���������������[�M�X�L���E�R���M�W�W�Y�I���W�M�^�I���S�J���)�9�6���������Q�M�P�P�M�S�R����
�8�L�I���R�I�[���F�S�R�H�����Q�E�X�Y�V�M�R�K���M�R���7�I�T�X�I�Q�F�I�V���������������L�E�W���F�I�I�R���S�V�K�E�R�M�^�I�H���E�W���E���T�V�M�Z�E�X�I���T�P�E�G�I�Q�I�R�X���[�M�X�L���E���»�\�I�H��
annual coupon rate of 10%, paid monthly. On 18 August 2025, the bond issue was admitted to trading on 
�2�E�W�H�E�U���*�M�V�W�X���2�S�V�X�L��

and the bond was fully redeemed ahead of schedule.

�8�S���W�Y�T�T�S�V�X���Y�T�G�S�Q�M�R�K���F�Y�W�M�R�I�W�W���H�I�Z�I�P�S�T�Q�I�R�X���M�R�M�X�M�E�X�M�Z�I�W�����X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T���M�R�X�I�R�H�W���X�S���V�I�K�M�W�X�I�V���E���R�I�[���T�V�M�Z�E�X�I���F�S�R�H��

Caring for others

�*�S�V���W�I�Z�I�V�E�P���]�I�E�V�W�����7�Y�R���*�M�R�E�R�G�I���Q�E�M�R���S�Õ�G�I���M�R���6�M�K�E��
�L�E�W���E�G�X�M�Z�I�P�]���T�E�V�X�M�G�M�T�E�X�I�H���M�R���X�L�I���;�;�*���+�V�I�I�R���3�Õ�G�I��
program, which is dedicated to reducing greenhouse 
�K�E�W���I�Q�M�W�W�M�S�R�W���E�R�H���Q�M�R�M�Q�M�^�M�R�K���X�L�I���I�G�S�P�S�K�M�G�E�P���J�S�S�X�T�V�M�R�X��
�S�J���X�L�I���[�S�V�O�T�P�E�G�I�����8�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T���L�E�W���E�X�X�E�M�R�I�H���X�L�I���L�M�K�L�I�W�X��
�P�I�Z�I�P���S�J���X�L�I���'�E�V�F�S�R���*�S�S�X�T�V�M�R�X���7�X�E�R�H�E�V�H���E�R�H�����F�E�G�O��
�M�R���������������E�G�L�M�I�Z�I�H���X�L�I���W�X�E�X�Y�W���S�J���E���'�E�V�F�S�R���2�I�Y�X�V�E�P��
�'�S�Q�T�E�R�]�����%�H�H�M�X�M�S�R�E�P�P�]�����7�Y�R���*�M�R�E�R�G�I���M�W���H�I�I�T�P�]��
committed to charitable endeavours, particularly 
those focused on aiding shelter animals and less 
fortunate segments of society. As part of our 
corporate culture, we encourage employees to 
engage with their local communities through various 
�M�R�M�X�M�E�X�M�Z�I�W�����S�Ô�I�V�M�R�K���E�R���E�H�H�M�X�M�S�R�E�P���H�E�]���S�Ô���J�S�V���W�Y�G�L��
�T�Y�V�T�S�W�I���E�R�H���T�V�S�Z�M�H�M�R�K���»�R�E�R�G�M�E�P���W�Y�T�T�S�V�X���J�S�V���X�L�I�M�V��
chosen projects.

4

At the end of April, the right of early redemption for the €50 million bond (LV0000860112) was exercised,

placement of up to €50 million in the near future, offering a 10% annual coupon rate and with a term of
�����.���]�I�E�V�W�����8�L�I���T�P�E�R�R�I�H���F�S�R�H���M�W�W�Y�I���[�M�P�P���E�P�W�S���M�R�G�P�Y�H�I���E�R���I�\�G�L�E�R�K�I���S�J�J�I�V���J�S�V���I�\�M�W�X�M�R�K���F�S�R�H�L�S�P�H�I�V�W���L�S�P�H�M�R�K
�F�S�R�H�W���[�M�X�L���X�L�I���Q�E�X�Y�V�M�X�]���M�R���2�S�Z�I�Q�F�I�V�����)������
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�8�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T���K�I�R�I�V�E�X�I�H��
revenue of €142.2m  
in 6M 2025, 
representing a 6.4% 
increase compared 
to 6M 2024, mainly 
attributable to growth 
in loan issuance 
volumes.

�6�I�Z�I�R�Y�I

�������	���4�S�4

€142.2m

The net portfolio 
amounted to €171.2m  
at the end of the 
�T�I�V�M�S�H�����V�I�¼�I�G�X�M�R�K���E�R��
11.8% increase since 
6M 2024, following 
�X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T�Y�W���W�X�V�E�X�I�K�M�G��
realignment of its 
geographic footprint.

€171.2m

�2�I�X���T�S�V�X�J�S�P�M�S

���������	���4�S�4

�'�S�W�X���M�R�G�S�Q�I���V�E�X�M�S���J�I�P�P��
to 28.0% during the 
period , improving by 
165 bps compared to 
6M 2024, driven by 
administrative cost 
reductions and the 
�+�V�S�Y�T�Y�W���W�X�V�I�E�Q�P�M�R�I�H��
operational structure. 

28.0%

�'�S�W�X���M�R�G�S�Q�I

���������F�T�W���4�S�4

EBITDA for the period 
reached €54.4m , 
representing a margin 
of 38.3%  and 12.3% 
increase vs 6M 2024, 
supported by revenue 
growth, decline in 
impairment expenses, 
and improved cost 
�I�Õ�G�M�I�R�G�]��

€54.4m

�)�&�-�8�(�%

���������	���Q�E�V�K�M�R��

Revenue* (€M)

EBITDA (€M) (EBITDA margin, %)

Net Portfolio (€M) (capitalisation ratio, %)

Operating costs (€M) (Cost/income ratio, %)

*Includes Interest income and Fee and commission income

271,3 278,7 271,3

133,6 142,2

� �� 	� � � �� 	

� �� 	� � � �� �

� �� 	� � � �� �

�� �	�


� �� 	� 
 � �� �

� �� 	� 
 � �� 	

� �� 	� 
 � �� �

� �� 	� 
 � �� �

�� �
��

���� ����

���
 ������

� �� � � �� � � �� �

� �� � � 
� � � �� �

� �� � � �� � � �� �

� �� � � 
� � � �� �

� �� � � �� � � �� �

FY'22 FY'23 FY'24 6M 2024 6M 2025

107,7 119,6 116,6

48,4 54,4

39,7% 40,1% 43,0% 36,2% 38,3%

� �� � � 
� � � �� � � �

� �� � � �� � � �� � � �

���
 ���� ����

���� ���� ����

� �� �� �� � � �

� �� �� �� � � �

���� ����

���	 ������

� �� � � �� � � �� �

� �� � � 	� � � �� �

� �� � � �� � � �� �

� �� � � 	� � � �� �

� �� � � �� � � �� �

FY'22 FY'23 FY'24 6M 2024 6M 2025

62,0
85,6 86,3

46,1 43,3

23,4% 26,6% 28,4% 29,6% 28,0%

� �� � � 	� � � �� � � 


� �� � � �� � � �� � � 


���	 ���� ���


���� ���� ���


� �� �� �� � � 


� 
� �� �� � � 


�� ����

�� ������

� � � �� � � �� �

� � � �� � � �� �

� � � �� � � �� �

� � � �� � � �� �

� � � �� � � �� �

FY'22 FY'23 FY'24 6M 2024 6M 2025

271.3

133.6 142.2

107.7
119.6

116.6

48.4 54.4
62.0

85.6 86.3
46.1

43.3

39.7%
40.1% 43.0%

36.2% 38.3% 23.4% 26.6% 28.4% 29.6% 28.0%

278.7 271.3

162,3
181,7 170,3 153,2 

171,2 

46,3%
52,2% 54,5% 60,5%

47,9%

��

� � � �

�� ����

�� ����

�� ����

�� ����

�� ����

FY'22 FY'23 FY'24 6M 2024 6M 2025

162.3
181.7

170.3 153.2
171.2

47.9%
60.5%

54.5%
52.2%

46.3%
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�(�-�:�)�6�7�-�*�-�)�(���4�3�6�8�*�3�0�-�3���;�-�8�,���*�3�'�9�7���3�2���)�9�6�3�4�)�%�2���1�%�6�/�)�8�7��

Portfolio Analysis 

30.06.202531.12.2024

Europe Central Asia Latin America Africa South East Asia

•	 �8�L�I�� �+�V�S�Y�T�Y�W�� �Q�S�W�X�� �Q�E�X�Y�V�I�� �E�R�H�� �W�X�E�F�P�I�� �Q�E�V�O�I�X�� �M�R��
terms of operational performance and industry 
development stage

•	 �4�S�V�X�J�S�P�M�S�� �U�Y�E�P�M�X�]�� �V�I�Q�E�M�R�I�H�� �G�S�R�W�M�W�X�I�R�X�P�]�� �W�X�V�S�R�K��
throughout the period

Portfolio – Europe (€M)

83,3% 

7,3% 

4,5% 
2,6% 2,3% 

81,3% 

7,3% 

6,4% 
2,7% 2,2% 

141,9 139,2 

31.12.2024 30.06.2025

Net portfolio

7.3%
7.3%

6.4%
2.7%

2.2%

4.5%
2.6%

2.3%

88.3%

141.9 139.2

•	 �8�L�I�� �T�S�V�X�J�S�P�M�S�� �W�M�^�I�� �V�I�Q�E�M�R�W�� �W�X�E�F�P�I�� �J�S�P�P�S�[�M�R�K�� �X�L�I��
�+�V�S�Y�T�Y�W�� �W�X�V�E�X�I�K�M�G�� �H�I�G�M�W�M�S�R�� �X�S�� �P�M�Q�M�X�� �M�X�W�� �I�\�T�S�W�Y�V�I�� �M�R��
�'�I�R�X�V�E�P���%�W�M�E

Portfolio – Central Asia (€M)

12,4 12,5 

31.12.2024 30.06.2025

Net portfolio

12.4 12.5

81.3%
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�(�-�:�)�6�7�-�*�-�)�(���4�3�6�8�*�3�0�-�3���;�-�8�,���*�3�'�9�7���3�2���)�9�6�3�4�)�%�2���1�%�6�/�)�8�7

•	 Sustained strong customer demand was the primary 
driver of higher issuance volumes and loan portfolio 
growth during the period

•	 �2�I�Z�I�V�X�L�I�P�I�W�W���� �X�L�I�� �+�V�S�Y�T�� �G�P�S�W�I�P�]�� �X�V�E�G�O�W�� �G�Y�W�X�S�Q�I�V��
�H�]�R�E�Q�M�G�W���X�S���Y�T�L�S�P�H���E���L�I�E�P�X�L�]���T�S�V�X�J�S�P�M�S���U�Y�E�P�M�X�]

Portfolio – Latin America (€M)

•	 While issuance volumes increased during the period, 
the net portfolio experienced a slight decline due to 
FX movements

•	 �'�Y�W�X�S�Q�I�V�� �H�]�R�E�Q�M�G�W�� �M�R�� �X�L�I�� �Q�E�V�O�I�X�� �G�S�R�X�M�R�Y�I�� �X�S�� �W�L�S�[��
sustained improvement

Portfolio – South East Asia (€M)

•	 The market has continuously increased business 
�Z�S�P�Y�Q�I�W�� �E�R�H�� �M�Q�T�V�S�Z�I�H�� �»�R�E�R�G�M�E�P�� �T�I�V�J�S�V�Q�E�R�G�I�� �T�I�V�M�S�H��
over period 

•	 �8�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T���G�S�R�X�M�R�Y�I�W���E���W�X�I�E�H�]���K�V�S�[�X�L���E�T�T�V�S�E�G�L���M�R���X�L�I��
�V�I�K�M�S�R�����I�R�W�Y�V�M�R�K���T�S�V�X�J�S�P�M�S���U�Y�E�P�M�X�]���V�I�Q�E�M�R�W���V�S�F�Y�W�X

Portfolio – Africa (€M)

7,6 

11,0 

31.12.2024 30.06.2025

Net portfolio

4,5 4,7 

31.12.2024 30.06.2025

Net portfolio

3,9 3,8 

31.12.2024 30.06.2025

Net portfolio

7.6

4.5

3.9

11.0

4.7

3.8
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Notes 6M 2025
(€M)

6M 2024
(€M)

Interest income  83.5  76.5 

Interest expense  (10.1)  (9.2)

Net interest income  73.4  67.3 

Fee and commission income  58.7  57.1 

�-�Q�T�E�M�V�Q�I�R�X���E�R�H���[�V�M�X�I���S�Ô���I�\�T�I�R�W�I  (57.5)  (61.9)

Operating costs 1  (43.3)  (46.1)

Other operating income  12.6  22.2 

Other operating expense  (3.5)  (2.5)

�4�V�S�»�X���F�I�J�S�V�I���X�E�\  40.4  36.0 

�'�S�V�T�S�V�E�X�I���M�R�G�S�Q�I���X�E�\���J�S�V���X�L�I���V�I�T�S�V�X�M�R�K���T�I�V�M�S�H ���d�*�*���*�e ���d�*�*���)�e

Net foreign exchange result ���d�.���-�e ���*���1��

�4�V�S�»�X���J�S�V���X�L�I���T�I�V�M�S�H��  24.0  26.8 

6M 2025
(€M)

6M 2024
(€M)

Direct costs  14.5  16.3 

Personnel costs  10.8  11.0 

Indirect costs  9.3  11.6 

Marketing and sponsorship  7.7  6.2 

Amortisation and depreciation  0.9  1.0 

Other costs  0.1  0.1 

TOTAL  43.3  46.1 

(1) Operating costs

8



�'�3�2�7�3�0�-�(�%�8�)�(���7�8�%�8�)�1�)�2�8���3�*���*�-�2�%�2�'�-�%�0���4�3�7�-�8�-�3�2

Notes 30.06.2025
(€M)

31.12.2024
(€M)

Tangible and Intangible assets  18.5 18.7

Other non-current assets  19.8 14.6

Loans and advances to customers 2  171.2 170.3

�'�E�W�L���E�R�H���G�E�W�L���I�U�Y�M�Z�E�P�I�R�X�W  26.4 34.8

Other receivables 3  27.1 20.8

TOTAL ASSETS  263.1 259.2

Share capital and Share premium  0.4 0.4

�6�I�X�E�M�R�I�H���I�E�V�R�M�R�K�W�����V�I�W�I�V�Z�I�W���E�R�H���2�'�-  81.7 94.5

Total equity  82.1 94.9

Loans and borrowings 4  153.7 131.3

Taxes payable  5.3 14.3

Trade and other payables  13.2 9.3

Prepayments and other payments received from clients  4.8 6.0

Other liabilities  4.0 3.4

Total liabilities  181.0 164.3

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  263.1 259.2

30.06.2025
(€M) 

31.12.2024
(€M)

�+�V�S�W�W���V�I�G�I�M�Z�E�F�P�I�W  260.6  261.7 

Allowance for doubtful debts  (89.4) (91.4)

NET RECEIVABLES ���*�0�*���+�� ���*�0�)���,��

(2) Loans and advances to customers

(3) Other receivables include receivables from sold portfolio, tax advance payments and other prepaid expense.

30.06.2025
(€M)

31.12.2024
(€M)

Unsecured bonds1  81.4  75.4 

Loan marketplace (P2P)  11.4  5.0 

Other loans2  60.9  51.0

TOTAL  153.7  131.3

(4) Loans and borrowings

Unsecured notes maturing November 2026, November 2027 and September 2028

Other loans include loans received from minority shareholders, management, and other investors and lease liabilities. Maturities ranging from 

2025 to 2030

1

2
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6M 2025
(€M)

6M 2024
(€M)

�'�E�W�L���¼�S�[�W���J�V�S�Q���S�T�I�V�E�X�M�R�K���E�G�X�M�Z�M�X�M�I�W

���������4�V�S�»�X���F�I�J�S�V�I���X�E�\�I�W���E�R�H���2�I�X���J�S�V�I�M�K�R���I�\�G�L�E�R�K�I���V�I�W�Y�P�X  35.1 37.7

        Adjustments for:

���������������������������������(�I�T�V�I�G�M�E�X�M�S�R���E�R�H���E�Q�S�V�X�M�^�E�X�M�S�R  0.9   1.0

���������������������������������7�S�P�H���T�S�V�X�J�S�P�M�S���[�V�M�X�I���S�Ô 72.6 69.5

                Increase in impairment allowance  10.2  26.5 

���������������������������������;�V�M�X�I���S�Ô���E�R�H���H�M�W�T�S�W�E�P���S�J���M�R�X�E�R�K�M�F�P�I���E�R�H���T�V�S�T�I�V�X�]���E�R�H���I�U�Y�M�T�Q�I�R�X���E�W�W�I�X�W 0.0  0.2 

                Provisions (except doubtful debt allowance)  0.6  0.1 

                Non-controlling interest retained earnings  0.0  (0.1)

                Interest income  (0.6)  (0.1)

                Interest expenses  10.1  9.2 

�4�V�S�»�X���S�V���P�S�W�W���F�I�J�S�V�I���E�H�N�Y�W�X�Q�I�R�X�W���J�S�V���X�L�I���I�Ô�I�G�X���S�J���G�L�E�R�K�I�W���X�S���G�Y�V�V�I�R�X���E�W�W�I�X�W���E�R�H��
short-term liabilities

128.9 144.0

        Adjustments for:

�����������������������������������-�R�G�V�I�E�W�I�
�������(�I�G�V�I�E�W�I���M�R���P�S�E�R�W���H�Y�I���J�V�S�Q���G�Y�W�X�S�Q�I�V�W (83.7)  (67.5)

�����������������������������������-�R�G�V�I�E�W�I�
�������(�I�G�V�I�E�W�I���M�R���S�X�L�I�V���E�W�W�I�X�W  (5.5)  3.1 

���������������������������������-�R�G�V�I�E�W�I���������(�I�G�V�I�E�W�I�
���M�R���E�G�G�S�Y�R�X�W���T�E�]�E�F�P�I���X�S���W�Y�T�T�P�M�I�V�W�����G�S�R�X�V�E�G�X�S�V�W���E�R�H��
                other creditors

 2.9  9.0 

���������+�V�S�W�W���G�E�W�L���¼�S�[�W���J�V�S�Q���S�T�I�V�E�X�M�R�K���E�G�X�M�Z�M�X�M�I�W  42.7 88.7 

���������'�S�V�T�S�V�E�X�I���M�R�G�S�Q�I���X�E�\���T�E�M�H  (20.8)  (17.7)

�2�I�X���G�E�W�L���¼�S�[�W���Y�W�I�H���M�R���S�T�I�V�E�X�M�R�K���E�G�X�M�Z�M�X�M�I�W  21.9  70.9 

�'�E�W�L���¼�S�[�W���J�V�S�Q���S�T�I�V�E�X�M�R�K���E�G�X�M�Z�M�X�M�I�W

���������4�Y�V�G�L�E�W�I���S�J���T�V�S�T�I�V�X�]���E�R�H���I�U�Y�M�T�Q�I�R�X���E�R�H���M�R�X�E�R�K�M�F�P�I���E�W�W�I�X�W (0.7)  (1.0)

    Loans issued to unrelated parties  (10.3)  (3.4)

���������%�G�U�Y�M�W�M�X�M�S�R���S�J���2�S�R���G�S�R�X�V�S�P�P�M�R�K���M�R�X�I�V�I�W�X�W  5.0  0.0 

�2�I�X���G�E�W�L���¼�S�[�W���Y�W�I�H���M�R���S�T�I�V�E�X�M�R�K���E�G�X�M�Z�M�X�M�I�W (6.0) (4.4)

�'�E�W�L���¼�S�[�W���J�V�S�Q���S�T�I�V�E�X�M�R�K���E�G�X�M�Z�M�X�M�I�W

    Loans received and notes issued  49.4  35.6 

    Repayment of loans  (34.1)  (37.8)

    Interest payments  (9.3)  (8.4)

    Funding received from P2P  9.7  4.4 

    Repayment of funding received from P2P  (3.5)  (22.1)

���������%�G�U�Y�M�W�M�X�M�S�R���S�J���2�S�R���G�S�R�X�V�S�P�P�M�R�K���M�R�X�I�V�I�W�X�W - (0.1)

    Return to Investors  (34.3)  (28.5)

�2�I�X���G�E�W�L���¼�S�[�W���Y�W�I�H���M�R���S�T�I�V�E�X�M�R�K���E�G�X�M�Z�M�X�M�I�W  (22.2)  (56.8)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (6.4)  9.8 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   34.8  22.6 

�)�Ô�I�G�X���S�J���I�\�G�L�E�R�K�I���V�E�X�I���¼�Y�G�X�Y�E�X�M�S�R�W���S�R���G�E�W�L  (2.1)  (0.5)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  26.4 31.9

�'�3�2�7�3�0�-�(�%�8�)�(���7�8�%�8�)�1�)�2�8���3�*���'�%�7�,���*�0�3�;�7
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Share 
capital and 

premium
(€M)

Currency 
translation 

reserve
(€M)

Reserve
(€M)

Retained 
earnings/ 

(Accumulated 
loss)
(€M)

Total equity 
attributable to 

shareholders 
of the 

Company
(€M)

Non- 
controlling 

interests
(€M)

Total equity
(€M)

31/12/2023 0.4 0.0 1.7 90.8 92.8 2.0 94.8

�8�V�E�R�W�E�G�X�M�S�R�W���[�M�X�L���2�'�- - - - 0.4 0.4 (1.0) (0.6)

Total comprehensive income

�4�V�S�»�X���J�S�V���X�L�I���V�I�T�S�V�X�M�R�K���T�I�V�M�S�H- - - 68.5 68.5 3.0 71.5

�3�X�L�I�V���G�S�Q�T�V�I�L�I�R�W�M�Z�I���M�R�G�S�Q�I��
(loss)

- 0.3 - - 0.3 0.0 0.3

Transactions with 
shareholders recorded 
directly in equity

Increase in share capital - - (0.1) - (0.1) - (0.1)

Dividends - - - (69.0) (69.0) (2.0) (71.0)

31/12/2024 0.4 0.3 1.5 90.7 92.9 2.0 94.9

�8�V�E�R�W�E�G�X�M�S�R�W���[�M�X�L���2�'�- - - - (0.1) (0.1) 1.1 0.9

Total comprehensive income

�4�V�S�»�X���J�S�V���X�L�I���V�I�T�S�V�X�M�R�K���T�I�V�M�S�H- - - 22.4 22.4 1.6 24.0

�3�X�L�I�V���G�S�Q�T�V�I�L�I�R�W�M�Z�I���M�R�G�S�Q�I��
(loss)

- (2.4) - - (2.4) 0.0 (2.4)

Transactions with 
shareholders recorded 
directly in equity

Dividends - - - (34.2) (34.2) (1.2) (35.4)

30/06/2025 0.4 (2.1) 1.5 78.7 78.5 3.5 82.1

�'�3�2�7�3�0�-�(�%�8�)�(���7�8�%�8�)�1�)�2�8���3�*���'�,�%�2�+�)�7���-�2���)�5�9�-�8�=
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�/�)�=���*�-�2�%�2�'�-�%�0���1�)�8�6�-�'�7���
���6�%�8�-�3�7

�'�E�T�M�X�E�P�M�^�E�X�M�S�R���V�E�X�M�S���I�U�Y�E�P�W���8�S�X�E�P���7�L�E�V�I�L�S�P�H�I�V�W�Y���)�U�Y�M�X�]���E�X���X�L�I���I�R�H���S�J���X�L�I���T�I�V�M�S�H���H�M�Z�M�H�I�H���F�]���2�I�X���P�S�E�R���T�S�V�X�J�S�P�M�S���E�X���X�L�I���I�R�H���S�J���X�L�I���W�E�Q�I���T�I�V�M�S�H

�-�R�X�I�V�I�W�X���G�S�Z�I�V�E�K�I���V�E�X�M�S���I�U�Y�E�P�W���X�V�E�M�P�M�R�K���������Q�S�R�X�L���)�&�-�8�(�%���H�M�Z�M�H�I�H���F�]���X�V�E�M�P�M�R�K���������Q�S�R�X�L���-�R�X�I�V�I�W�X���I�\�T�I�R�W�I

�9�R�I�R�G�Y�Q�F�I�V�I�H���V�I�G�I�M�Z�E�F�P�I�W���V�E�X�M�S���I�U�Y�E�P�W���2�I�X���Y�R�I�R�G�Y�Q�F�I�V�I�H���P�S�E�R���T�S�V�X�J�S�P�M�S���H�M�Z�M�H�I�H���F�]���8�S�X�E�P���Y�R�W�I�G�Y�V�I�H���»�R�E�R�G�M�E�P���M�R�H�I�F�X�I�H�R�I�W�W

�'�S�W�X�������-�R�G�S�Q�I���V�E�X�M�S���M�W���G�E�P�G�Y�P�E�X�I�H���F�]���H�M�Z�M�H�M�R�K���S�T�I�V�E�X�M�R�K���G�S�W�X�W���[�M�X�L���X�L�I���X�S�X�E�P���S�J���-�R�X�I�V�I�W�X���M�R�G�S�Q�I�����*�I�I���E�R�H���G�S�Q�Q�M�W�W�M�S�R���M�R�G�S�Q�I���E�R�H���3�X�L�I�V���S�T�I�V�E�X�M�R�K���M�R�G�S�Q�I

1

2

3

4

6M 2025 6M 2024

Revenue 142.2 133.6 

EBITDA 54.4 48.4 

EBITDA margin (%) 38.3% 36.2% 

Net loan portfolio 171.2 153.2 

�'�E�T�M�X�E�P�M�^�E�X�M�S�R���V�E�X�M�S�����	�
1 47.9% 60.5%

Interest coverage ratio 2 �������\ �������\

Unencumbered receivables ratio3 �������\ �������\

�'�S�W�X���-�R�G�S�Q�I���6�E�X�M�S�����	�
4 28.0% 29.6% 

�%�X���X�L�I���T�I�V�M�S�H���I�R�H�����X�L�I���+�V�S�Y�T�Y�W���»�R�E�R�G�M�E�P���V�I�W�Y�P�X�W���T�V�S�Z�M�H�I�H���W�Y�Õ�G�M�I�R�X���L�I�E�H�V�S�S�Q���X�S���J�Y�P�»�P���F�S�R�H���G�S�Z�I�R�E�R�X�W��
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Modern���»�R�E�R�G�I��
For a modern society.




